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In this application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

ribunals Act, 1985, the applicant has prayed for expunging the 

dverse entries made in his Annual Confidential Roll for the 

eriod from 1.7.1991 to 10.2.1992 on the ground of bias of the 

aporting officer. His second prayer is for restoring the A.C.R. 

rading for the second spell 	the year 1991-92, from 11.2.1992 

3
0.5.1992 as given by the reporting officer, as any 
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'watering down of A.C.R, grading without assigning any reason 

amounts to adverse entry according to the applicant. The third 

prayer is for quashing the warning dated 14.5.1993 (Annexure 20) 

issued by respondent no.1. The facts of this case, as alleged 

by the applicant, are given below. 

2. 	 The applicant is a direct recruit in Class I service 

under the Survey of India, Ministry of Science & Technology. 

He got all his prornotiz)ns in due Course in his turn and after his 

promotion as Director4eputy Surveyor General, he was posted at 

Jaipur during the period from 1.7.1991 to 10.2.1992 under Additional 

Surveyor General, Western Zone. During this period, the applicant 

worked under Additional Surveyor General, one Brig. S.N.Dimrj, 

who has since superannuated. The applicant's point is that in 

course of his work under Brig. Dimri, he brought to the notice 

of respondent nos. 1 and 2 an instance of a false T.A. claim by 

Brig. Dimri, in his letter dated 21.1.1992 (Annexure 12). As a 

result, Brig. Dimri subsequently refunded Rs.180/.... According to 

the applicant, the excess drawal was to the tune of Rs.300/_ and 

therefore, Brig. Dimri made refund of a lesser amount. It is 

further alleged that in his letter dated 2 .9.1992 addressed to 

respondent no.1,the applicant pointed out that i3rig.Dimri, 

apprehending further complaint from the applicant, collected back 

from the Regional Pay & Accounts Qfficer,Jaipur, another T.A.31l1 

No.4/TA dated 5.2.1992, for Rs. 9,118/- and reduced the amount 

to Rs.8,394/_. Extract of his letter dated 2.9.1992 has been 

annexed to the application as Annexure H. The applicant has further 

alleged that bias of Brig. Dimri is borne out by the fact that 

even tiiough the applicant came to Jaipur on promotion and in 

a higher grade of Deputy Surveyor General, his residential 

telephone was ordered to be disconnected and shifted to the residence 

-2 - 



of another officer who was junior to him. The applicant's case C 
is that Brig. Dimri, in exercise of his official work, was favouring 

ertain officers, was not consulting the applicant in any matter, 

and thexe was exchange of notings between him and 3rig. Dimri 

on several matters in the files. Brig. Dimri also refused the 

leave applied for by the applicant on one occasion. All this, 

according to the applicant, is the cause and manifestation of 

bias of Brig. Dimri, the reporting officer, for the relevant period 

from 1.7.1991 to 10.2.1992, and out of bias and prejudice,Brig.Dimri 

had given the adverse entries for the relevant period. The applicant 

has alleged that his confidential character rolls for the period 

prior to 1.7.1991 and after 10.2.1992 were much better and he 

could not have suddenly deteriorated within a short period of 

little over seven months. The adverse entries were cnmunicated to 

the applicant in letter dated 16.2.1993 (Mlnexure-1), It is relevant 

to note that in the Survey of India, the year of writing 

? confidential roll/from 1st July to 30th June. The Communication 

of adverse entries vide Annexure-1 was for the entire year 1991-92. 

The applicant made  a representation dated 12.4.1993 against the 

adverse entries (Annexure 2). In this representation, he pointed 

out tha bias of the reporting officer, Brig. Dimri and asked for 

documentary proof in support of the adverse entries and prayed 

for expunging those entries. It further appears that for the period 

from 20.2.1992 to 30.6.1992, after retirement of Brig. Dimri, the 

applicant worked under Brig. S.P.Mehta who also recorded his 

remarks as reporting officer for the said period. In this 

representation, the applicant made a further prayer that the 

possible coning down of the remarks given by the reporting officer, 

Brig. Mehta,for the later period by respondent no.2, Surveyor 

General of India, should be expunged. In reply to his prayer 



C\~king for docentary proof of adverse entries, the applicant 

was informed in letter dated 25.6.1993 (Annexure 3) trlrough 

dciitional Surveyor General, Eastern Zone, under whom the applicant 

had been transferred by that time, that the applicant should give 

his representation on the basis of official correspondence available 

ith him.Thereafter, the applicant sent a further representation 

cated 30.7.1993 addressed to respondent no.1 making the same 

llegation of bias against Srig. Dimri and the same prayer for 	
] 

e<punging the adverse entries. in order dated 5.9.1994 (Annexure 5) 

the applicant was informed that his representation dated 17.6.1994 

hs been rejected.The applicant sent a further representation 

dated 10.11.1994 addressed to Minister, Science & Technology 

( .nnexure 6) which was also rejected. He had made other representations 
dated 3.2.1994 addressed to respondent no.1 (Annexure D) and 

dated 30.4.1996 addressed to the Prime Minister, who was Minister 

,Jin charge, Department of Science & Technology. These representations 

c/ wre again rejected in ordedated 13.12.1995 (Annexure 9) and 

dated 16.9.1996 (Annexure 11). From Annexures 18 and 20 to the 

a,plicatjon, it further appears that on 27.1.1992 respondent no.2, 

te then SUrVeyor General of India, issued a warning to the 	

] a 4icant directing him to refrain from using interperate or 

vituperative language in official communication. On 27.11.1992 

the next Surveyor General, Lt.Gen. C.3.Jhaldiyal issued a memorandum 
no ;ing that the applicant had been intent UOfl retaliation against 
any order passed by his senior officer and communicated his defiance 
in a derogatory manner. It was noted in this memorandum that the 

ec 11cr warning did not apparently have any effect on the applicant 

who persisted in defying the instructions of his higher authorities. 

in this memorandum, which is at Annexure 19, it was noted that 

re alcitrance exhibited by the applicant even on such routine matters 

wa 
Unbecoming SUbsequently, 

in order dated 14.5.1993 (Annexure 20) 
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xesondent no.1 issued a warning to the applicant. In this communjcatjor 

t was noted that even though he was Cautioned twice by the Surveyor 

eneral of India against using intemperate language, personal hearing 

was given to him by the Surveyor General, but the applicant had not 

proved himself. 3n those considerations, he was warned to refrain 

rom using intemperate or vituperative language in official communjcatjc 

no aefying orders passed by his senior officers. In his present 

	

plication, the applicant has prayed for quashing this warning 	I 
dated 14.5.1993. 

3. 	 The respondents in their counter have pointed out that 

after communication of the adverse entries for the year 1991-92, 

the applicant went on sunitting one representation after another, 

e en after his earlier representations had been rejected and orders 

c mmunicated to him. The respondents have challenged the allegation 

bias urged by the applicant against Brig.S.N.Djmrj, the then 
Sri 

A ditional Surveyor General, the reporting officer andAr.K.r%iagar, 

e then Surveyor General, the reviewing of ficer.They have also 

C ntested the allegation of the applicant with regard to non-provision 

resiá.ential telephone at Jaipur. The respondents have contested 

1 the reliefs asked for by the applicant. 

4 	 In course of hearing, the learned counsels for both 

s des have strenuously urged their respective stands. The original 

confidential roll for the year 1991-92 was produced for perusal 

of the Court. This has given rise to a further controversy which 

has to be dealt with first before going into the main application. 

5 	 On production of the confidential roll for the year 

1 91-92 it was urged by the learned lawyer for the applicant that 

c py of the confidential roll shoulo be made available to him to 

e able him to make appropriate subnissions to the Court. The 
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arned counsel for the respndents, however, stated that copy 

of the entire confidential roll is not required to be supplied to 

the applicant under the law and this becne a subject of controversy. 

The learned lawyer for the applicant has urged that even though 

the confidential roll is a confidential document, confidentiality 

or privilege cannot be claimed in respect of such a document when 

subject-matter of the confidential roll is the point of adjudication. 

in support of this contention, the learned lawyer for the applicant 

has taken me through several decisions of the Hon 1ble Supreme 

Court. in the case of The State of Utter Pradesh v.Raj Narain and 	
j 

others, AIR 1975 SC 865. it was held by the Hon'ble Supreme 

Supreme .Court that documents cn be withheld from the Court when 

disclosure of the contents would injure public and national interest 

which is to be weighed against the public interest in the 

acministration of jus'dce 1.h at Courts should have the fullest 

possib.e access to all relevant materials. When public interest 

outweighs the latter, the evidence of such documents can be excluded, 

ç 	but in such cases the practice is for the Secretary of the 

Department or even the Minister to file an affidavit claiming 

privilege and confidentiality. in the case of R.K.Jain v Union of 

India and others, AIR 1993 SC 1769, this question of privilege 

claimed by Government was exnined in greater detail and it was 

held that in respect of decisions taken by the Minister, 

or by the authorised Secretary, at the Secretariat level,such 

cases are not immune from judicial scrutiny. It was also held that 

immunity can be claimed only for valid, relevant and strong grounds 

and for the reasons stated in the affidavit in that behalf. I have 

looked into these cases at the urging of the learned lawyer for 

the applicant, but it looks to me that the legal propositions 

laid down by the Honble Supreme Court are not relevant for the 
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purpose, In this case, the adverse entries recorded in the 
-confidential roll 

of the applicant have been communicated in 
full, It cannot, therefore, be said that unless Copy of the 
°nfjdentjal roll in 3rigjn1 is handed over 

to the learned lawyer 
for the applicant in course of the hearing, the applicant will 
e prejudiced in any, 	The respondents have not claimed Privilege n this 

case. They have produced the confidential roll. So the 

wo decisions of the i-tonble Supreme Court referred to earlier 
re not relevant for the present purpose. AS the applicant has adyerse 
een communicated with thC/.ntrjes in his confidential roll in 

f 11, the only additional information which he would derive by getting 
t e Copy 

of the confidential roll is the identity of the particular 

officer who has given a particular entry.This is not relevant 

for adjudication of the present dispute as the subsequent Paragr
aphs  

o this order would indicate. This contention of the learned 
C unseX for the applicant, therefore, is rejected. 

6 	
Coming to the aitferent prayers TnaCe by the applicant, 

h s secona prayer regarding expunction of the entries made by 

the reviewing officer, the then Surveyor General, Sri 
V.I<.N agar, 

Can be taken up first. As earlier noted, the annual confidential 

roll for the year 1991-92 Consisted of two parts. The first 
part 

was for the period from 1.7.1991 to 10.2.1992 where the reporting 

officer was Brig. S.N.Djmrj, the Additional Surveyor General and 
the th 

reviewing officer was Sri V.K.Nagar,ZSurveyor General. The 

se ond part of annual confidential roll of the applicant was for 

the period from 20.2.1992 to 30.6.1992 where Brig*s.P.Mehta, the 
was the reporting officer, Ad itionaj. 	 zand Sri V.R.Nagar, Surveyor General, 

was the reviwing oicer, Under the rules, the reporting 
Officer 
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the reviewing officer, who are retiring, must write their 

emarks within one month from the date of retirement. in this 

use, for the first part of the confidential roll, from 1.7.1991 

o 10.2.1992, the reviewing officer, Sri Nagar has recorded his 

emarks on 3.8.1992, i.e., more than one month after his date 
on 30.61992 

I retiLementL'or 	e seconu part of the confidential roll, 

ri Nagar has given his remarks only on 28.9.1992. Uuestion 

a be considered, therefre, is whether he remarks given Oy 

rj Nagar as reviewing officer for the two parts of the year 1991-92 

houlo be allowed to stand. It is to be noted here that the 

plicant in this applicatiun has prayed for expunction of tie 

emarks given by the reporting of ficex • The rule that a retiring 

Ificer must cive his remarks within one month of his retirement 

s oased on s3u7,d iogic and administrative propriety. Originally 

he rules proviced that scch reniarks should be given before the 

ctual date of retirement. Subsequently, additional peicd of one 

r,.,.,j\, ponth has been allowed to a retiring officer for recording his 

ernarks • Th requirement that a retiring officer must record his 

emarks within one month of his superannuation must be strictly 

allowed because otherwise an officer who has retired long ago 

wh is no longer under the administrative discipline of being 

Governrent servant, would be allowed to write conticential 
This may conceivably bring in distortions in his assessments 

M roll of ha erstwhil ouoor6iriaes.Li1-1  Lhis COSC, it is clear from 

he record that the Surveyor Generl has given his remarks more than 

ne month after his retirement on 30.6.1992. His remarks, therefore, 

annot oe allowed to sand and must be expunged. Under the 

ule, beyond one month from retirement, the officer beccmes 

isentitled to write the confidential roll and the remarks 

given oy such an officer are without any authority. 	It is, 
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theiefore, orocd that the remarks given by the then Surveyor 

GCncal, Sri V.VPagar, on 3.8.1992 and 28.3,1992 be expunged. 

7. 	 Coming to the third prayer of the applicant, 
he has piayea that the warning issued to him in order dated 

14.5.1993 shoulö be 	quashed. Warning is not a punisl- nt under 

the Central Civil services (lossificatjon,Oontro1 and Appeal) 

Rules,1955. It is also seen that before ISsuing the warning by 

the 3ecretary o tie Deartment, earlier warning was issued to 

hLm by the Surveyor Genea1 in order dated 27.1.1992.The next 

Surveyor Gene:al had also issued a memorandum to him asking him 

not to use vituperative language and not to defy the orderc of 

hs superor officers. Notw.t:hstandng this, the departmental 

authorities felt that his conduct had not imped and because 

of that, the impugne6 warning had been issued to his-,,. The learned 

V\
/ 	

lawyer for the rcsndents hs placed before mc the copies of the 

(~~notes of the concerned file of the Ninistry in which his prayer 
Oe 

to the departmcntl authorities for withdrawing the warning 

has been considered. From this, it appears that this warning 

has not been placed in his 	fcntial roll. As such this warning 

is not a part of his service record and will not affect him 

adversely in any way when his confidential roll is considered for 

his future promotin, In view of this, no case is made out to 

my mind for quashing the warning. This prayer is, therefore, 

re jected. 

8. 	 Thc first prayer is about expunction of the adverse 

entries in the confidential roll for the period from 1.7.1991 to 

10.2.1992. in support of his prayer for expunging the adverse 

entries given by Jrig.Dimri, the applicant has made the 
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Eollowing subrisSiLflS: 

(j) 	The entries have been comrrunicated to him 

only in February, 1993. Under the ruies,the 

1vrse entries should be communicated 

odiriariiy within one month and therefore, 

because of the delay in communicating the 

adverse entries, the same should be quashed. 

The order dated 5.9.1994 rejecting his representatifl 

ds not give any reasons and on this ground, 

LhC order rejecting his representation should be 

çuashed and adverse entries expunged. 

The confidential roll of the applicant irrrediat€ly 

prior to and after the period in question 

was much better and he could not have deteriorated 

in a period of seven months. 

The adverse entries have been given mala fide 

/ 	 by Brig. Dimri who was biased against him 

because of reasons earlier referred to in this 

order. 

These contentions are taken up in seriatim. 

9. 	
The learned lawyer for the applicant has referred 

me t the case of DR.Eha(.7at V. Union of India, 1989(1) 	4.i.j(Vol.6) 

446, where it was held, in the case of an I.A.S. officer, that 

non-recording of C.R. in time is violative of rules. This case 

does not provide any authority in support of the contention that 

delay in communication of the adverse entries could be a ground 

for expunging the adverse entries. The next case cited by the 
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learned lawyer for the applicant is M.Karupp1h v.Government of India 

1992(6) SLR 759 (c.A.r.,Madras Bench), where it was held that 

communication of adverse remarks aftcr a delay of fourteen months 

from the close of the reporting period without any valid ground 

would vitiate the remarks which would be liable to be expunged. 

in this case, the Madras Bench of the Tribunal have referred to 

the decision of 	ftn'ble Supreme Court in the case of State of 

aryana V. P.C.Wadhwa, 1987(2) SLR 393 (Sc) and paragraphs 13 

14 of the judnent of the Hon'ble Supreme Court have been 

xtracted. in P.C.Wadhwa's case, the Hon'ble Supreme Court held 

hat normally the communication should be done within a period 

f seven months from the close of the reporting period taking into 

count the time given under the rules for the reporting officer 

nd the reviewing officer to record their remarks. The Honble 

Supreme Court held that this period cannot be stretched to twentyseven 

4'months,as apparently in the case of P.O.Wadhwa, simply because 

he rules are directory and not mandatory. in P.0 .Wadh's case 

o order was passed for expunging the adverse remarks on this 

round, but the Hon5le Supreme Court mrcy observed that they 

id not approve of inordinate delay made in communicating the 

verse remarks to the concerned officer. On the other hand, 

n the case of Bharat 3hushan v. Union of India and others, 

993(1) ATJ (Vol.14) 293 (C.i.T.,Chanc1igerh Bench), it Was held 

hat minor delay in adhering to the time schedule laid down 

or writing ACRs, conveying the adverse remarks, considering 

he representations, etc., does not have the effect of vitiating 

he ACRS, communication thereof, and the decision rejecting the 

epresentation. The Rules no doubt say that the adverse remarks 

hould be communicated ordinarily within one month of the writing 
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f the C.R. But the use of the word 'ordinarily does not give 

scope to departhental authorities to delay the writing of the C.R. 

and communicate the adverse remarks as they please. The use of 

the word lordinarjly' merely means that thete may be delay beyond 

the'prescrihed period only in exceptional and justifiable circumstance5 

In the case of P.C.Wadha (supra) the petitioner being an All 

India Service officer, besides the reporting officer and the 

reviewing officer there was an accepting officer as well. in the 

case of the present applicant, there is no accepting officer. 

Thus it can be seen that there has been a delay of about five months 

in communicating the adverse entries. The question for consideration 

is whether this delay of about five months would result in vitiating 

the adverse entries. in this case, it is noted that both the 

reporting officer and the reviewing officer retired on 30.6.1992. 	= 

The applicant worked under two reporting officers during the 

t& ,, 

'year 1991-92 who gave their remarks on different dates. The reviewing 

officer gave his remarks only by the end of september, 1992. 

It might have taken some more time for the paper to come back to 

the Department. i'aking all these factors into account, it can 

be seen that the delay in communicating the adverse remarks here 

may be the order of little over four months. I have already quashed 

the remarks of the reviewing officer on the ground of these hvinq 

been written beyond one month of his superannuation, but the 

reviewing officer did take time till September 1992 to record the 

remarks and therefore, in the circumstances of the case, where 

two officers are the reporting officers, it cannot be held that 

communication of the adverse entries to the applicant by the 

departmental authorities has been unreasonably delayed and on that 

ground the adverse entries cannot be expunged. 
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10. 	 The second point urged by the learned lawyer 

for the applicant is that rejectjn of the representatn has 

been made without giving any reason and on this ground, the 

rejectjn order should be quashed along with the 
adverse entries. 

in support of this contention, the learned lawyer for the applic0nt 

has cited a large nurnoer of cases decidea oy different 3enches 

of the £rjbunal. in the case of D.R.3ha at v. 

1989(1) 	(Vol.6) 446 (Jaba1ur 3ench), it was held that 

where representation against adverse remarks has been rejected 

oy a non-Speaking order, such order cannot be upheld. In that 

case, the order of rejection was quashed and the matter was 

remanded to the departenta1 auth rities to reconsider the case 

in accordance wits the relevant Rules. In the case of S.Krishnass 

V
qoe-

. 	retar Central 30ard of CuStoms and 	trl Excise and another, 
AiJ 361D 	 w 	hrl, f 3 j H 

he decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of 

Jnionof  India v. 	Gambuj, 1991 S.C.C. 813, that mere 

absence of any reason in the order rejecting the representation 

oulci not by itself vitiate the Proceedings and that it would be 

pen to the Government to procuce the file before the Court to 

atisfy the Court that the representj, was considered in a 

air and just manner. 	The same view was taken in the case of 

1" .Karuppjah (supra) where the departmental authorities produced 

fore the Triounal only part of the file dealing with rejection 

f the representation and on that ground along with other grounds, 

he rejection order was quashed. 	The law on this point has oeen 
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1I ....3ut principles of natural justice do 
not recuL e the administrative authority to record 
reasons fir its decision as there is no general rule 
that reasons must be given for administrative decision. 
3rder of an administrative authority,which has no 
statutory or impliec outy to state reasons or the 
grounds of its decision,is not rendered illegal 
merely on account of aoscnce of reasns .It has 
ncve oeen a principle of natural justice that 
reasons should 3t. given for decisions. See Regina V. 
Gaming 30ard for Great 3ritain cx p 3ena.irn and 
Khald 1970(2) 3 417 at 431.Ilhough the principles 
of natural justice d not ioouire reasons for 
decisin, triete is necessity for giving reasns 
in view of the Expanding law of juoicial review 
to enaole the citizens to Qiscover the reasoning 
behlro trie decisi0n. ±Ught to reasons is fl 
indispensdole part of a sound system of junicial 
LCV±€W. Under our donstjtutjn, an administrative 
decision is subject to judicial review if it 
affects the right of a citizen, it is therefore 
desiraole that reasons should be stated.0  

In that case, the Hn'ble Supreme Court held that assuming that 

'there was some d€ft in the order rejecting the representation 

against the adverse entry, the Tribunal was not justified in 

holding that the adverse entries awarder should be troated as 

having oeen expunged. Thus it is clear that even though no 

reason is given in the order cnmunicated to the Government servant 

rejecting his representation against the adverse entries, it 

is open to the QE: artmental authorities to produce records in 

the ourt to show that the represcntatifl has been cneiderd in 

a fir and oojective mannei and rejected on reasonaDle grounus. 

In this case, the learned .Lawyer fur the csnoenrs ha. shown me 
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the copies of the flotings in the concerned file of the Ministry 

in which the ap icants repeated rcprcsentatijns were rejected. 

It musL be stad chat from perusal of these records, it appears 

that different representations filed by the applicant against the 

adverse entries were elaborately examined every time. It was noted 

that even before the recording of the adverse entries, warnings 

had been given to the applicant for improving his conduct, but 

these have not borne any result. on these grounds1  the matter was 

considered at different levels and in one case, the order of the 

concerned Minis ter'v;as also obtained rejecting the representation. 

Asamatter of f.cL when the matter was first placed before the 

Minister, he had ooered a comprehensive note on the subject to 

be subnittcd to him. ACcirdingly, the matter was examined in 

detail and the ardef of the Minister was obtained rejecting the 

representation. The fact that the reasons for rejecting the 

representations were not communicated to the applicant cannot, 

therefore, be a giund for quashing the order rejecting his 

reprcsenaiuns and much less, for quashing the adverse entries. 

11. 	 the ncoL point urged by the learned lawyer for the 

applicant is that the pj.licent could not have deteriorated suddenly 

in a short perid of seven months when On earlier and later 

remarks i.eoorded in his confidential roll were much better. Going 

by the report of aug. S.P.Mchca for the period from 20.2.1992 to 

30.6.1992, it is seen that during this period, he has been noted 

in the C4a. as 'Od for certain items and 'Average' for certain 
according 

items and/c he cliar practice in the SUrVey Department, 

as 'Good / Average1  for certain items. It was submitted in 

course of hearing chat it is the practice in the ..urvey Department 
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to record remarks such as 'Good/'erage' anu 'Very Good/dood'. 

I ws told that tne quality of the particular officer ranges 
from 	vrage' to 'Good' or from 'Good' to 'Very Good', this  is  

a manier of writing C.. which is quite out of tune with the 

manner of writing C .i. adopted in other Departments, but 

since this apparently is a long soanding practice in the Survey 

paruient, it is not necessary for me to further dwell on this. 

From the aoave recital of facts on this point, it is Clear that 

the adverse entries do not show deterioration in the work n 

such a fashion as would merit expunctj.n of adverse entries 

straightaway. This c..ntentjtn, therefore, also fails and 

is rejected. 

12. 	 The last point to be consitered is the allegation 

of bias. This point has Oeen urged very strongly by the learned 

lawyer for the ajplicarit and has been contested equalJy strongly 

oy tue learned AdditLna1 SLanong Counsel appearing on behalf 

of the respondents. 	Urging of mala fide in acIurnjsLracive action 

has been the subject_matter of several judicial decisions, some 

of whicu have been referred to oy thE learned lawyer for the 

apPlicant. In tae case of D,N.Vaid a V. Ufl±fl of Incia and 

others, (1987) 4 A111C 32 (Chandigarh Bench), it was alleged 

that the applicant was away from his headquarters after 

applying for casual leave, without the leave being sanctioned 

and when the Superior officer turned up in the office, he found 

the applicant absent. The applicant alleged that because of 

his aosence he was not aole to arrange for the stuy of the 
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sUpt1.iL 	 CCausc of this, he SUperj...,r offjor 	 j 

goL aflfled arid 	O.iC1c-  adverse enLrjg mala fj.de . In the fccts 

and circums ncc of Lhc cas, IL was held by tNt iribunI that 

mal: :de cannL 00 pLVCO me rely by general 	mcn 	by Lhe 

applicenc and nc cgcnL evidence is needed for povin; mala 
fjdc 

in the 	of Shi ejinder Sin 	Ve 	 of India and 3thcr, 

(i9) 6 ii 66 	Principal 3ench), it was noted that the legal 

position Was well settice 	t alicqati:.n of mala fide againt 

any persun should be made in clear and CateCOrICa1 terms giving 

full details, nd hc pson should also be impleaded as a respondent 

in which case IL :uld he pussblc for that person either to 

confirm or deny the allegation levellee against him, 	in that 

case, the 	ajainst hom mala fdc was alleged ws n3t. 

the pIca of mala Tie was rejected 	in the 

C]5t of JhataL hush:n V. Unin o.0 Indici and other, 1993(1ATJ 

/ol.14) 293, 	ncjr 3ench) it 	noten hat alleg ions 

of malr. tide havc. j.0c,  cstaolj-hcd, not oy conjccturc but by 

cogent materials end Lhat allcgati.rs of bias, prejudice, etc 

are. easier mc 	btanLj- ted F 	 vc rom the b 	recjt1 0f 

celIcr Judicial etcisions, it Is olcar thac elJcg-atLn of mal fi. 

will have to be 	eifc I n nature and the person against horn 

mala fj.dc is alIt g, c rl will have to be iplcaded as a party so 

that  he would be in a poItjn t. reply to the allegation, 

In this case., t.h :i)cçaLILJra against. Jrig, Thnirj, the reporting 

officer for the first part of the period of the imjugned A.C.R. 

are no doubt specific, but he has not been made a party to this 

case, possibly on the ground that in the meantime he has 

sUperannuateQ. The respondents in their Counter have specifically 

a 



4,  

fr 
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denied some f the oircumsonces alleged as inst.nces of bias 

and mala tide. As regards non-provisLn of telephone facility, 

it has ocen averree by the resj.eneencs in their counter that 

telephone lines for tne resicence of the Deputy urveyoL Geneial 

of the Western Zrie, where the applicant was serving, 	also 

in Northern, ouLhern and Eastern Zones, were sanctined by 

the competent authrity only in their letter dated 14.11.1994 

and therefore, at the relevant point of time, the;e was no 

sanct±n of a resicential telehon for the. apliant.  Therefore, 

the acti.n of Brig. Dmiri in withdrawing the residential tele:hone 

ir accordance with the departmental rules and Cannot be 

held to be an example of his eas. As regards sunissions of false 

T.A. Bills by Brig. Dimri, the respondents have pointed out 

in their counter that 3rig.rimri issued a warning to the applicant 

as early as 12.12.1991 much before the su.mission of the alleged 

false T.. Bill on 5.2.1992. It also opears fr.m the letter 

issued oy Brig.imri to tte applicant on 3.12.1991 that even 

before the aplicont took Up the issue ot false f.A.clairn in 

his letter dated 21.1.1992, ttie reporting officer, Brig.Dimri 

founCL deficiency in his ork and pointed Dut the same in his letter 

eated 3.12.1991. Therefore, the deficiency in the work of the 

applicant was noted oy the reporting officer even before he 

orought out the quesLin of alleged subrnissin of false r.,.3ill 

by the reporting officer. Therefore, it cannot be said that 

because of his ollegatin of submissifl of false T.A.Bill, the 

reporting officer, Brig. Dimri was biased against him. From the 

perusal of the Annexurres filed 1-1 LhC 	applicant and the 

respondents along v.'ith the applicati.n and the counter, it is 

clear that the ap1icant and his immediate superior, Brig. Dimri 



not pulling n 'll, but the applicant has failed t 

4 prove that bccuse of this anc particularly, because of 

J 	flimrj, 

the adverse 

4itries' have been recorded 	the reporting officer, Bxig.tirnri, 

rut neec:1'j 

an 	 hd been ri.vcn  

bcause of such disagreement. To ac t cept tha would be to g by 

proposin 	hoc, ergo proptcr hoc", a celebLated logical 

fallac. Thciefrc 	L is held that the applicant has rut been 

alc tO prOve th 	gLion of bias. The last contention of the 

lj:ncd. la;cr fr 	applicant .s re3ected. 

13. 	In the recult, therefore, while disallo:ing the first 

third piayers of the applicant, I allow his second prayer, 

earlier rdcred n paragah 	0f this -idcr. The riginal 

1i—-i -n s allojer in arL. No order as e csLs, 

VICE -C HAIP 


